## TO: BOARD OF LEGISLATORS COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Your Committee recommends passage of "An Act approving Sylvia L. Fabriani as a member of the Westchester County Board of Ethics."

Your Committee is informed that pursuant to section 883.401 of the Laws of Westchester County, the Board of Ethics shall consist of seven members, five of whom shall be appointed by the County Executive, and two of whom shall be appointed by the Chair of the Board of Legislators. The members appointed by the County Executive shall be subject to confirmation by the Board of Legislators, while the members appointed by the Chair of the Board of Legislators shall be subject to approval by Act of the Board of Legislators.

Your Committee is further informed that Catherine Borgia, Chair of the Board of Legislators has appointed Sylvia L. Fabriani to serve as a member of the Board of Ethics for a term to expire on December 31, 2024. Ms. Fabriani has a long career as an attorney, where she has been involved in ethics issues representing attorneys in grievance matters and judges in matters before the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. Ms. Fabriani also served for a number of years as counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District.

Your Committee therefore recommends approval of the appointment of Sylvia L. Fabriani as a member of the Board of Ethics.

White Plains, New York

**13**,2023

Me

COMMITTEE ON

Dated: March 13, 2023 White Plains, New York

The following members attended the meeting remotely and approved this item out of Committee with an affirmative vote. Their electronic signature was authorized and is below.

Committee(s) on:

**APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE** 

## ACT NO. -2023

An Act approving Sylvia L. Fabriani as a member of the Westchester County Board of Ethics.

BE IT ENACTED by the County Board of the County of Westchester as follows:

**Section 1.** Pursuant to Section 883.401 of the Laws of Westchester County, Sylvia L. Fabriani, has been appointed by the Chair of the Board of Legislators as a member of the Board of Ethics for a term to expire on December 31, 2024.

**Section 2.** The appointment of Sylvia L. Fabriani to the Board of Ethics is hereby approved for a term to expire on December 31, 2024.

**Section 3.** This Act shall take effect immediately.